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Engagement and Performance
Sete International One GmbH

Sete International One GmbH
Schubertring 6
1010 Wien

Report on the Compilation of the Financial Statements of 
Sete International One GmbH as of December 31, 2014.

We have been engaged to compile the following financial statements of Sete International One GmbH as of 
December 31, 2014 – consisting of the balance sheet, the profit and loss statement, and the notes – on the 
basis of the accounting and the inventory as well as the provisions of applicable accounting and valuation 
methods.

The entire accounting carried out by us and, in addition, the documentation, accounting and inventory records 
– the regularity or plausibility of which we did not check in compliance with our engagement – as well as the 
information provided to us served as the basis for the compilation of the financial statements. You are 
responsible for the preparation of the inventory and the financial statements pursuant to Austrian Commercial 
Code (UGB) and the supplementary provisions of the Company's Articles of Association.

We did not perform either an audit, a review of the financial statements or an assurance engagement or 
agreed-upon procedures and, therefore, do not provide an assurance (confirmation) on these financial 
statements.

You are responsible for the accuracy as well as the exhaustiveness of the documentation and information 
provided to us; a responsibility which also applies vis-a-vis the users of the financial statements compiled by 
us. In this context, we refer to the Letter of Representation which you signed on March 27, 2015 on our 
request.

The compilation engagement was carried out under the provisions of the expert opinion KFS/RL 26 
“Principles for the Compilation of Financial Statements”. The General Conditions of Contract for the Public 
Accounting Professions (AAB), issued by the Austrian Chamber of Public Accountants and Tax Advisors 
(KWT), as of February 21, 2011, shall apply to this compilation engagement.

Any distribution to third parties of the financial statements compiled by us is only permissible upon inclusion 
of the compilation report.

If the financial statements compiled by us are distributed to any third parties, the provisions stipulated in Point 
8. AAB for the Public Accounting Professions of KWT on the liability vis-a-vis third parties shall apply.

This English translation of the compilation report is presented for the convenience of the reader only and the 
German wording is the only legally binding version.

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 1
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Legal Matters
Sete International One GmbH

Legal Matters

Company: Sete International One GmbH
 (formerly: Sete International GmbH)

Location of the corporate seat: Vienna

Address: A-1010 Vienna, Schubertring 6

Business purpose: Holding

Incorporation: 2010-07-13

Financial year: January 01 - December 31

Legal form: private limited company (Gesellschaft mit beschränkter Haftung)

Articles of Association: 2010-07-07 Declaration of the establishment of the company
 2011-06-14 Amendmend to the declaration of the establishment in § 9
 2011-12-07 Capital increase of EUR 51,000,000.00. Amendmend to the   

     declaration of the establishment in § 4
 2014-07-14 Spin-off for absorption of the shares in
      - Comandatuba Drilling B.V.
      - Interlagos Drilling B.V.
      - Itapema Drilling B.V.
      - Itaunas Drilling B.V.
      - Marambaia Drilling B.V.
      - Sahy Drilling B.V.
      - Siri Drilling B.V.
      all with business address De entree 99,1101 HE Amsterdam,  

     The Netherlands, from Sete International GmbH (now Sete   
     International One GmbH), seated in Vienna, Austria, as    
     transferring company to Sete International Two GmbH, seated  
     in Vienna, Austria, as receiving company according to the   
     spin-off and acquisition agreement of July 14, 2014

 2014-08-28 Amendmend to the declaration of the establishment in §§ 1   
     and 2

Size of the company: "small limited company" for the purpose of § 221 UGB

Commercial register: Commercial Court Vienna (Handelsgericht Wien), FN 348664t

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 2

637



.

D
R
AFT 1

50
31

3

Legal Matters
Sete International One GmbH

Capital stock: € 51,035,000.00

Shareholder: Name Share in € Share in %
Sete Holding GmbH 51,035,000.00 100

Managing Directors: Name as of until

Andre Vinicius Celani Duarte 2013-12-01 2014-07-13
Mag. Philip Chlupacek 2014-07-14
Bernardo Clemente Da Fonseca Neto 2014-07-14 2014-10-25
Jose Francisco Rezende Faria Dutra 2014-10-26 2015-02-12
Mag. Peter Anton Hammerschmidt 2012-09-24 2014-07-13
Adriano Jose dos Santos Fagundes 2015-02-13

Representation: The managing directors represent the company together with a second 
managing director or together with an authorised representative.

Authorised Representative: Name as of until

Adriano Jose dos Santos Fagundes 2012-05-03 2015-02-12

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 3
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Tax Matters
Sete International One GmbH

Tax Matters

Tax authority: Tax office Vienna 1/23 (Finanzamt Wien 1/23)

Tax number: 199/8500 

Tax representative: TAXCOACH
 Wirtschaftsprüfung und Steuerberatung GmbH
 A-1190 Vienna, Muthgasse 109
 WT803735

Determination of tax income: Balancing of accounts acc. to § 5 Austrian Income Tax Act (EStG)

Tax assessments: Value-Added Tax (VAT) and Corporate Income Tax (CIT) were assessed as 
declared during the past fiscal year.

Pending appeals: No appeals were pending as of the balance sheet date.

Tax evidence account according to § 4 para 12 Austrian Incmoe Tax Act (EStG)

Equity 
 acc. to 

Balance Sheet 
2014-12-31

Equity 
 acc. to 

Balance Sheet 
2014-01-01 Change

Capital paid-in 
as of 

2014-12-31

Capital paid-in 
as of 

2014-01-01 Change

Stated Capital 51,035,000.00 51,035,000.00 0.00 51,035,000.00 51,035,000.00 0.00

Capital Reserves 1,986,570,051.87 784,224,432.08 1,202,345,619.79 1,986,570,051.87 784,224,432.08 1,202,345,619.79

Revenue Reserves 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Balance Sheet Profit -137,035,622.71 -53,562,700.79 -83,472,921.92 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total 1,900,569,429.16 781,696,731.29 1,118,872,697.87 2,037,605,051.87 835,259,432.08 1,202,345,619.79

 

TAXCOACH 
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2014-12-31Sete International One GmbH

Balance Sheet

€
2014-12-31

€
2013-12-31A S S E T S

A. FIXED ASSETS

I. FINANCIAL ASSETS

1. shares in affiliated undertakings 566,013,205.69 434,231,541.45

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

1. receivables due from affiliated undertakings 2,541,325,698.19 1,763,687,822.53

thereof other 2,541,325,698.19 1,763,687,822.53

II. SECURITIES AND SHARES

1. other securities and shares 107,880.38 419,778.93

III. BANK DEPOSITS 88,058,770.39 82,210,118.92

2,629,492,348.96 1,846,317,720.38

C. PREPAID EXPENSES, DEFERRED CHARGES 158,824.32 6,912,610.65

Total assets 3,195,664,378.97 2,287,461,872.48

€
2014-12-31

€
2013-12-31L I A B I L I T I E S   A N D   O W N E R ´ S   E Q U I T Y

A. EQUITY

I. STATED CAPITAL 51,035,000.00 51,035,000.00

II. CAPITAL RESERVES

1. not appropriated 1,986,570,051.87 784,224,432.08

III. BALANCE SHEET LOSS -137,035,622.71 -53,562,700.79

thereof loss carried forward from the previous years -53,562,700.79 -25,794,149.17

1,900,569,429.16 781,696,731.29

B. ACCRUALS

1. tax accruals 0.00 230,000.00

2. other accruals 1,394,648.55 701,340.23

1,394,648.55 931,340.23

C. LIABILITIES

1. liabilities to banks 581,495,257.39 918,040,531.52

2. liabilities arising from deliveries and services 269,171.56 542,937.32

3. liabilities to affiliated undertakings 711,935,872.31 586,248,805.00

thereof other 711,935,872.31 586,248,805.00

4. other liabilities 0.00 1,527.12

thereof taxes 0.00 1,527.12

1,293,700,301.26 1,504,833,800.96

Total Liabilities and Owner´s Equity 3,195,664,378.97 2,287,461,872.48

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 2,623,606,669.36 1,725,451,705.46

TAXCOACH
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2014-01-01 - 2014-12-31Sete International One GmbH

Profit and Loss Statement

€
2014

€
2013PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENT

1. OTHER OPERATING INCOME

a) other 3,621,680.18 0.00

2. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

a) taxes, as far as they are not on income or on revenue 140,000.00 1,340,000.00

b) other

fees and contribution 63,371.01 6,105.28

management costs 14,300.00 3,000.00

transaction costs 39,821.47 3,635,166.05

legal and consulting costs 4,625,620.31 4,160,500.96

other operating expenses 151,670,616.28 52,504,235.61

156,413,729.07 60,309,007.90

156,553,729.07 61,649,007.90

3. SUBTOTAL OF LINES 1 TO 2 (OPERATING RESULT) -152,932,048.89 -61,649,007.90

4. REVENUES RESULTING FROM OTHER SECURITIES 1,610.94 2,108.71

5. OTHER INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME 168,202,617.54 62,850,116.81

THEREOF FROM AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS 167,386,892.25 62,818,361.63

6. INCOME FROM THE DISPOSAL OF AND REVALUATION OF
FINANCIAL ASSETS 0.00 454,012.27

7. INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSES 98,738,477.80 29,422,140.73

THEREOF CONCERNING AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS 64,923,864.99 24,457,680.78

8. SUBTOTAL OF LINES 4 TO 7 (FINANCIAL RESULT) 69,465,750.68 33,884,097.06

9. LOSS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES -83,466,298.21 -27,764,910.84

10. TAXES ON INCOME AND REVENUE 6,623.71 3,640.78

11. NET LOSS OF THE YEAR -83,472,921.92 -27,768,551.62

12. DECLINE IN NET ASSETS DUE TO SPIN-OFF -58,206,130.21 0.00

13. REVERSAL OF CAPITAL RESERVES

a) not appropriated 58,206,130.21 0.00

14. LOSS FOR THE YEAR -83,472,921.92 -27,768,551.62

15. LOSS CARRIED FORWARD FROM THE PREVIOUS YEARS -53,562,700.79 -25,794,149.17

16. BALANCE SHEET LOSS -137,035,622.71 -53,562,700.79

TAXCOACH

6Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

Accounting and valuation principles

General principles

These financial statements as of December 31, 2014 have been prepared in accordance with the financial 
reporting requirements of the Austrian Commercial Code (UGB) as amended. The financial statements, 
prepared under Austrian generally accepted accounting principles, present a true and fair view of the assets and 
liabilities, the financial situation of the Company as of December 31, 2014, as well as of the results of its 
operations for the year then ended.

Accounting and valuation methods are based on generally accepted accounting principles. Section 201 (2) UGB 
was adhered to, as were the provisions on classification and valuation of balance sheet and income statement 
items under Sections 195 to 211 and 222 to 235 UGB. The profit and loss statement was prepared using the 
total expenditure format.

The principle of completeness was applied in the preparation of the financial statements.

The valuation of assets and liabilities was carried out considering the principle of individual valuation and the 
going concern concept.

The principle of prudence was considered by showing only the realised gains at the balance sheet date. All 
recognizable risks and possible future losses arisen in the fiscal year were taken into account.

The financial statements as of December 31, 2014 were prepared under the going concern assumption. 
According to the business plan of Sete Group, short-term obligations as of December 31, 2014 shall be settled 
by raising long-term funds. The ultimate shareholder is under negotiations with multiple financial institutions 
which are in advanced stages. The completion of such negotiations depends on the fulfilment of certain 
precedent conditions which indicates the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about 
the Company´s ability to continue as a going concern. Based on the assumption that long-term financing will be 
obtained management considers it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on a going concern basis.

The general meeting held on July 14, 2014 resolved the spin-off for absorption of the shares in Comandatuba 
Drilling B.V., Interlagos Drilling B.V., Itapema Drilling B.V., Itaunas Drilling B.V., Marambaia Drilling B.V., Sahy 
Drilling B.V. and Siri Drilling B.V., all with business address De entree 99,1101 HE Amsterdam, The Netherlands, 
from Sete International GmbH (now Sete International One GmbH), seated in Vienna, Austria, as transferring 
company to Sete International Two GmbH, seated in Vienna, Austria, as receiving company according to the 
spin-off and acquisition agreement of July 14, 2014.

The general meeting held on August 28, 2014 resolved the amendment of the corporate name to Sete 
International One GmbH.

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 7
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

Fixed assets

Financial assets

Financial assets are valued at acquisition cost or at the lower market value.

Extraordinary depreciation is considered if deteriorations in values are expected to be permanent.

Current assets

Receivables and other assets

Receivables and other assets are valued at their nominal value. Recognizable risks are considered by individual 
allowances.

Accruals

Other accruals

Other accruals are calculated according to lthe principle of prudence and considering all recognizable risks and 
anticipated losses at the balance sheet date that are deemed appropriate according to reasonable 
entrepreneurial judgement.

Liabilities

Liabilities are valued at repayment amounts, taking into account the principle of prudence.

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 8
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

Comments on the balance sheet

General information

Principles for the conversion of foreign currency items into euro

The financial statements contain foreign currency transactions converted into euro.

Foreign currency receivables are converted using the exchange rate at the date of initial recognition or at the 
balance sheet date if lower. Declines in exchange rates led to a corresponding write-down.

Foreign currency bank deposits are valued at the foreign exchange rate.

Foreign currency liabilities are converted using the exchange rate of initial recognition or or at the balance sheet 
date. Increases in exchange rates led to a corresponding revaluation

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 9
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

Notes to the balance sheet and the profit and loss statement

ASSETS

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

A. FIXED ASSETS

I. FINANCIAL ASSETS

1. SHARES IN AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

Arpoador Drilling B.V. 60,713,852.95 45,923,456.06
Leblon Drilling B.V. 23,105,857.13 20,207,050.27
Marambaia Drilling B.V. 0.00 20,188,959.09
Ipanema Drilling B.V. 27,683,178.11 19,941,968.46
Grumari Drilling B.V. 41,670,460.10 21,831,220.11
Copacabana Drilling B.V. 51,699,880.52 27,480,577.76
Leme Drilling B.V. 21,677,721.92 20,189,577.32
Urca Drilling B.V. 54,922,833.18 36,116,527.86
Guarapari Drilling B.V. 43,322,473.52 25,003,745.20
Mangaratiba Drilling B.V. 4,658,092.85 4,658,092.85
Cassino Drilling B.V. 33,902,719.64 15,465,518.40
Pituba Drilling B.V. 15,441,080.26 6,774,226.30
Itaunas Drilling B.V. 0.00 5,549,455.17
Portogalo Drilling B.V. 4,601,732.72 4,601,732.72
Itapema Drilling B.V. 0.00 6,089,420.25
Ondina Drilling B.V. 45,896,399.99 17,938,609.71
Siri Drilling B.V. 0.00 8,644,643.04
Frade Drilling B.V. 26,075,169.48 20,682,260.56
Camburi Drilling B.V. 11,347,711.07 7,476,395.99
Bracuhy Drilling B.V. 15,553,154.76 4,474,107.17
Salinas Drilling B.V. 13,218,735.69 13,218,735.69
Boipeba Drilling B.V. 9,820,474.83 9,820,474.83
Sahy Drilling B.V. 0.00 6,806,808.12
Interlagos Drilling B.V. 0.00 4,837,424.29
Comandatuba Drilling B.V. 0.00 6,089,420.25
Itaoca Drilling B.V. 7,816,065.60 6,556,383.76
Botinas Drilling B.V. 4,610,852.45 4,610,852.45
Curumim Drilling B.V. 13,545,217.74 13,545,217.74
Joatinga Drilling B.V. 34,729,541.18 29,508,680.03

566,013,205.69 434,231,541.45

TAXCOACH 
Accounting, Audit and Tax Advice Page 10
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

Development of fixed assets

The development of fixed assets and details to the depreciation (Section 226 (1) UGB):

Purch-value 
2014-01-01 
2014-12-31

Addition 
Transfer posting

Disposal 
Transfer posting

Depreciation 
cumulated 

2014-01-01 
2014-12-31

Book value 
2014-01-01 
2014-12-31

Depreciation 
Write-up

€ € € € € €

I. Financial Assets
1. shares in affiliated undertakings

Arpoador Drilling B.V. 45,923,456.06 14,790,396.89 0.00 0.00 45,923,456.06 0.00
60,713,852.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,713,852.95 0.00

Leblon Drilling B.V. 20,207,050.27 2,898,806.86 0.00 0.00 20,207,050.27 0.00
23,105,857.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,105,857.13 0.00

Marambaia Drilling B.V. 20,188,959.09 0.00 20,188,959.09 0.00 20,188,959.09 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ipanema Drilling B.V. 19,941,968.46 7,741,209.65 0.00 0.00 19,941,968.46 0.00
27,683,178.11 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,683,178.11 0.00

Grumari Drilling B.V. 21,831,220.11 19,839,239.99 0.00 0.00 21,831,220.11 0.00
41,670,460.10 0.00 0.00 0.00 41,670,460.10 0.00

Copacabana Drilling B.V. 27,480,577.76 24,219,302.76 0.00 0.00 27,480,577.76 0.00
51,699,880.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 51,699,880.52 0.00

Leme Drilling B.V. 20,189,577.32 1,488,144.60 0.00 0.00 20,189,577.32 0.00
21,677,721.92 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,677,721.92 0.00

Urca Drilling B.V. 36,116,527.86 18,806,305.32 0.00 0.00 36,116,527.86 0.00
54,922,833.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,922,833.18 0.00

Guarapari Drilling B.V. 25,003,745.20 18,318,728.32 0.00 0.00 25,003,745.20 0.00
43,322,473.52 0.00 0.00 0.00 43,322,473.52 0.00

Mangaratiba Drilling B.V. 4,658,092.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,658,092.85 0.00
4,658,092.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,658,092.85 0.00

Cassino Drilling B.V. 15,465,518.40 18,437,201.24 0.00 0.00 15,465,518.40 0.00
33,902,719.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 33,902,719.64 0.00

Pituba Drilling B.V. 6,774,226.30 8,666,853.96 0.00 0.00 6,774,226.30 0.00
15,441,080.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,441,080.26 0.00

Itaunas Drilling B.V. 5,549,455.17 0.00 5,549,455.17 0.00 5,549,455.17 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Portogalo Drilling B.V. 4,601,732.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,601,732.72 0.00
4,601,732.72 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,601,732.72 0.00

Itapema Drilling B.V. 6,089,420.25 0.00 6,089,420.25 0.00 6,089,420.25 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Ondina Drilling B.V. 17,938,609.71 27,957,790.28 0.00 0.00 17,938,609.71 0.00
45,896,399.99 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,896,399.99 0.00

Siri Drilling B.V. 8,644,643.04 0.00 8,644,643.04 0.00 8,644,643.04 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Frade Drilling B.V. 20,682,260.56 5,392,908.92 0.00 0.00 20,682,260.56 0.00
26,075,169.48 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,075,169.48 0.00

Camburi Drilling B.V. 7,476,395.99 3,871,315.08 0.00 0.00 7,476,395.99 0.00
11,347,711.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,347,711.07 0.00

Bracuhy Drilling B.V. 4,474,107.17 11,079,047.59 0.00 0.00 4,474,107.17 0.00
15,553,154.76 0.00 0.00 0.00 15,553,154.76 0.00

Salinas Drilling B.V. 13,218,735.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,218,735.69 0.00
13,218,735.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,218,735.69 0.00

Boipeba Drilling B.V. 9,820,474.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,820,474.83 0.00
9,820,474.83 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,820,474.83 0.00

Sahy Drilling B.V. 6,806,808.12 0.00 6,806,808.12 0.00 6,806,808.12 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Interlagos Drilling B.V. 4,837,424.29 0.00 4,837,424.29 0.00 4,837,424.29 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Comandatuba Drilling B.V. 6,089,420.25 0.00 6,089,420.25 0.00 6,089,420.25 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Itaoca Drilling B.V. 6,556,383.76 1,259,681.84 0.00 0.00 6,556,383.76 0.00
7,816,065.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,816,065.60 0.00

Botinas Drilling B.V. 4,610,852.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,610,852.45 0.00
4,610,852.45 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,610,852.45 0.00

Curumim Drilling B.V. 13,545,217.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,545,217.74 0.00
13,545,217.74 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,545,217.74 0.00

Joatinga Drilling B.V. 29,508,680.03 5,220,861.15 0.00 0.00 29,508,680.03 0.00
34,729,541.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 34,729,541.18 0.00

Total asset schedule 434,231,541.45 189,987,794.45 58,206,130.21 0.00 434,231,541.45 0.00
566,013,205.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 566,013,205.69 0.00

TAXCOACH 
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Notes to the Financial Statements
Sete International One GmbH

All disposals are related to the spin-off according to the spin-off and acquisition agreement of July 14, 2014.

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

B. CURRENT ASSETS

I. RECEIVABLES AND OTHER ASSETS

1. RECEIVABLES DUE FROM AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

xxx Urca Drilling B.V. 0.00 68,089,875.28
Cassino Drilling B.V. 151,775,561.71 48,872,224.85
Salinas Drilling B.V. 70,992,755.26 50,096,003.25
Curumim Drilling B.V. 113,620,903.17 54,677,980.62
Camburi Drilling B.V. 102,425,818.81 66,075,875.03
Itaunas Drilling B.V. 52,666,442.43 78,377,234.26
Itaoca Drilling B.V. 90,899,199.03 30,662,185.63
Guarapari Drilling B.V. 172,997,244.35 68,700,686.36
Copacabana Drilling B.V. 117,027,327.28 62,638,642.03
Grumari Drilling B.V. 87,455,756.24 40,045,618.66
Marambaia Drilling B.V. 24,036,123.96 117,593,286.09
Leme Drilling B.V. 36,453,410.78 19,160,413.49
Leblon Drilling B.V. 41,179,411.08 19,161,634.57
Ipanema Drilling B.V. 73,554,523.88 33,673,567.54
Comandatuba Drilling B.V. 20,373,056.42 40,256,050.28
Itapema Drilling B.V. 20,373,271.54 40,253,844.09
Boipeba Drilling B.V. 95,697,148.83 16,556,284.94
Botinas Drilling B.V. 66,688,731.57 60,985,721.72
Bracuhy Drilling B.V. 178,394,582.11 46,098,873.50
Frade Drilling B.V. 215,400,012.87 199,625,267.08
Interlagos Drilling B.V. 20,373,524.71 42,915,492.68
Ondina Drilling B.V. 158,047,162.90 34,944,411.51
Pituba Drilling B.V. 162,776,206.52 71,207,080.04
Sahy Drilling B.V. 47,860,865.49 74,746,976.56
Mangaratiba Drilling B.V. 66,454,793.72 60,839,184.96
Portogalo Drilling B.V. 52,300,001.60 39,206,236.80
Siri Drilling B.V. 48,538,779.67 78,041,315.68
Joatinga Drilling B.V. 0.00 103,141,757.67
Arpoador Drilling B.V. 135,614,497.56 97,044,097.36
Urca Drilling B.V. 116,463,844.81 0.00
Sete International Two GmbH 884,739.89 0.00

2,541,325,698.19 1,763,687,822.53
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thereof other

xxx Urca Drilling B.V. 0.00 68,089,875.28
Cassino Drilling B.V. 151,775,561.71 48,872,224.85
Salinas Drilling B.V. 70,992,755.26 50,096,003.25
Curumim Drilling B.V. 113,620,903.17 54,677,980.62
Camburi Drilling B.V. 102,425,818.81 66,075,875.03
Itaunas Drilling B.V. 52,666,442.43 78,377,234.26
Itaoca Drilling B.V. 90,899,199.03 30,662,185.63
Guarapari Drilling B.V. 172,997,244.35 68,700,686.36
Copacabana Drilling B.V. 117,027,327.28 62,638,642.03
Grumari Drilling B.V. 87,455,756.24 40,045,618.66
Marambaia Drilling B.V. 24,036,123.96 117,593,286.09
Leme Drilling B.V. 36,453,410.78 19,160,413.49
Leblon Drilling B.V. 41,179,411.08 19,161,634.57
Ipanema Drilling B.V. 73,554,523.88 33,673,567.54
Comandatuba Drilling B.V. 20,373,056.42 40,256,050.28
Itapema Drilling B.V. 20,373,271.54 40,253,844.09
Boipeba Drilling B.V. 95,697,148.83 16,556,284.94
Botinas Drilling B.V. 66,688,731.57 60,985,721.72
Bracuhy Drilling B.V. 178,394,582.11 46,098,873.50
Frade Drilling B.V. 215,400,012.87 199,625,267.08
Interlagos Drilling B.V. 20,373,524.71 42,915,492.68
Ondina Drilling B.V. 158,047,162.90 34,944,411.51
Pituba Drilling B.V. 162,776,206.52 71,207,080.04
Sahy Drilling B.V. 47,860,865.49 74,746,976.56
Mangaratiba Drilling B.V. 66,454,793.72 60,839,184.96
Portogalo Drilling B.V. 52,300,001.60 39,206,236.80
Siri Drilling B.V. 48,538,779.67 78,041,315.68
Joatinga Drilling B.V. 0.00 103,141,757.67
Arpoador Drilling B.V. 135,614,497.56 97,044,097.36
Urca Drilling B.V. 116,463,844.81 0.00
Sete International Two GmbH 884,739.89 0.00

2,541,325,698.19 1,763,687,822.53

II. SECURITIES AND SHARES

1. OTHER SECURITIES AND SHARES

Santander FIC Fundo BRL 99,365.24 309,215.00
Santander Depos. Certificate CDB DI 8,515.14 110,563.93

107,880.38 419,778.93

III. BANK DEPOSITS

Deutsche Bank EUR 7470038221000 4,836.87 26,229.46
Deutsche Bank USD 0038221050 88,011,511.77 989,314.10
Santander Brasil S/A USD 8900560681 1,235.48 1,087.67
Santander Money BRL 3.10 3.07
Santander Time Deposit USD 41,183.17 36,255.88
BTG Pactual Time Deposit USD 0.00 81,157,228.74

88,058,770.39 82,210,118.92

2,629,492,348.96 1,846,317,720.38
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Receivables

The table below shows the remaining maturities of the receivables reported in the balance sheet:

Total amount
thereof maturity up 

to 1 year
thereof maturity of 
more than 1 year

€ € €

I. Receivables and other assets
1. receivables due from affiliated undertakings 2,541,325,698.19 138,749,523.64 2,402,576,174.55

Previous year 1,763,687,822.53 464,174,524.77 1,299,513,297.76
thereof other 2,541,325,698.19 138,749,523.64 2,402,576,174.55
Previous year 1,763,687,822.53 464,174,524.77 1,299,513,297.76

Receivables due from affiliated undertakings with maturitiy more than one year are subordinated to and shall 
rank second in terms of priority after any indebtedness of the subsidiaries to any of its present and future 
creditors.

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

C. PREPAID EXPENSES, DEFERRED CHARGES

Disagio 158,824.32 6,912,610.65
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LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

A. EQUITY

I. STATED CAPITAL

Nominal Capital (Share Cap) 51,035,000.00 51,035,000.00

II. CAPITAL RESERVES

1. NOT APPROPRIATED

Not appropriated capital reserves 1,986,570,051.87 784,224,432.08

III. BALANCE SHEET LOSS

Annual loss -83,472,921.92 -27,768,551.62
Loss carried forward -53,562,700.79 -25,794,149.17

-137,035,622.71 -53,562,700.79

1,900,569,429.16 781,696,731.29

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

B. ACCRUALS

1. TAX ACCRUALS

Capital duty provision 0.00 230,000.00

2. OTHER ACCRUALS

Legal and consulting costs accruals 1,320,704.92 0.00
Tax advicory costs accruals 46,110.63 23,400.00
Financial advisory costs accruals 0.00 293,240.28
Engineering advisory costs accruals 0.00 185,532.45
Audit costs accruals 26,448.00 41,677.74
Miscellaneous accruals 1,385.00 157,489.76

1,394,648.55 701,340.23

1,394,648.55 931,340.23

TAXCOACH 
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2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

C. LIABILITIES

1. LIABILITIES TO BANKS

Sumitomo Mitsui BKG Loan 581,495,257.39 918,040,531.52

2. LIABILITIES ARISING FROM DELIVERIES AND SERVICES

Delivery liabilities 269,171.56 542,937.32

3. LIABILITIES TO AFFILIATED UNDERTAKINGS

xxx Luce Venture Capital-Drilling 0.00 98,388,082.19
Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A. USD 543,326,200.57 447,235,260.52
Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A. EUR 40,625,462.29 40,625,462.29
Joatinga Drilling B.V: P/A 60,727,536.45 0.00
Luce Venture Capital Drilling 67,256,673.00 0.00

711,935,872.31 586,248,805.00

thereof other

xxx Luce Venture Capital-Drilling 0.00 98,388,082.19
Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A. USD 543,326,200.57 447,235,260.52
Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A. EUR 40,625,462.29 40,625,462.29
Joatinga Drilling B.V: P/A 60,727,536.45 0.00
Luce Venture Capital Drilling 67,256,673.00 0.00

711,935,872.31 586,248,805.00

4. OTHER LIABILITIES

Tax office settlement 0.00 1,527.12

thereof taxes

Tax office settlement 0.00 1,527.12

1,293,700,301.26 1,504,833,800.96
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Liabilities

The following information is disclosed in the maturity of the liabilities reported in the balance sheet:

Total amount
thereof maturity 

up to 1 year

thereof maturity 
of more than 1 

year

thereof maturity 
between 1 and 5 

years
thereof maturity 

over 5 years
€ € € € €

C. Liabilities
1. liabilities to banks 581,495,257.39 581,495,257.39 0.00 0.00 0.00

Previous year 918,040,531.52 918,040,531.52 0.00 0.00 0.00
2. liabilities arising from 

deliveries and services 269,171.56 269,171.56 0.00 0.00 0.00
Previous year 542,937.32 542,937.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

3. liabilities to affiliated 
undertakings 711,935,872.31 67,256,673.00 644,679,199.31 60,727,536.45 583,951,662.86
Previous year 586,248,805.00 0.00 586,248,805.00 98,388,082.19 487,860,722.81
thereof other 711,935,872.31 67,256,673.00 644,679,199.31 60,727,536.45 583,951,662.86
Previous year 586,248,805.00 0.00 586,248,805.00 98,388,082.19 487,860,722.81

4. other liabilities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Previous year 1,527.12 1,527.12 0.00 0.00 0.00
thereof taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Previous year 1,527.12 1,527.12 0.00 0.00 0.00

Total Liabilities 1,293,700,301.26 649,021,101.95 644,679,199.31 60,727,536.45 583,951,662.86
Previous year 1,504,833,800.96 918,584,995.96 586,248,805.00 98,388,082.19 487,860,722.81
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Contingent liabilities (Section 199 UGB)

Contingent liabilities shown under the balance sheet as of December 31, 2014 represent guarantees for loans of 
affiliated undertakings of € 2,623,606,669.36 and break down as follows:

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 2,623,606,669.36 1,725,451,705.46

thereof due to affiliated undertakings:

2014-12-31 2013-12-31
€ €

Copacabana Drilling B.V.  120,919,365.36 103,833,258.65
Grumari Drilling B.V.  122,014,468.90 104,766,151.84
Ipanema Drilling B.V.  117,090,073.59 98,597,636.84
Leblon Drilling B.V.  117,076,411.96 98,606,337.47
Leme Drilling B.V.  117,087,589.65 98,601,261.69
Arpoador Drilling B.V. 237,886,484.30 208,786,890.00
Urca Drilling B.V. 260,239,078.46 228,223,479.08
Frade Drilling B.V. 33,674,356.51 29,475,019.94
Brahucy Drilling B.V. 26,075,076.85 22,423,319.56
Portogalo Drilling B.V. 25,771,726.64 22,164,455.08
Guarapari Drilling B.V.  151,034,868.20 132,683,634.25
Ondina Drilling B.V.  167,187,257.43 146,806,613.01
Pituba Drilling B.V.  37,646,474.37 32,376,912.48
Boipeba Drilling B.V.  37,237,867.54 32,020,158.07
Camburi Drilling B.V.  73,645,480.80 64,671,887.46
Itaoca Drilling B.V.  59,992,548.20 51,560,437.97
Cassino Drilling B.V.  130,963,765.64 114,985,860.34
Curumim Drilling B.V.  84,051,603.69 72,483,503.73
Salinas Drilling B.V.  72,487,657.96 62,384,888.70
Joatinga Drilling B.V. 206,077,250.29 0.00
Marambaia Drilling B.V. 129,646,350.17 0.00
Interlagos Drilling B.V. 31,410,562.92 0.00
Itapema Drilling B.V. 28,847,145.03 0.00
Comandatuba Drilling B.V. 28,847,145.03 0.00
Siri Drilling B.V. 64,680,038.50 0.00
Sahy Drilling B.V. 60,414,195,67 0.00
Itaunas Drilling B.V. 81,601,825.69 0.00

Total 2,623,606,669.36 1,725,451,705.46
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Profit and Loss Statement

2014 2013
€ €

2. OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

a. TAXES, AS FAR AS THEY ARE NOT ON INCOME OR ON 
REVENUE

Capital duty 140,000.00 1,340,000.00

b. OTHER

FEES AND CONTRIBUTION

Fees & dues 62,965.45 0.00
Other fees & costs 405.56 6,105.28

63,371.01 6,105.28

MANAGEMENT COSTS

Managing director remuneration 14,300.00 3,000.00

TRANSACTION COSTS

Financial transaction fees 39,821.47 3,635,166.05

LEGAL AND CONSULTING COSTS

Management consulting expenses 77,814.88 0.00
Business consulting 12,608.43 0.00
Legal advisory costs 1,364,974.95 1,476,847.60
Tax advisory costs 63,074.39 47,200.00
Audit expenses 17,486.06 52,306.74
Technical consulting expenses 2,203,307.07 2,133,076.98
Translation expenses 3,837.60 3,339.60
Financial advisory exepenses 874,905.80 293,240.28
Process agent expenses 7,611.13 0.00
Endowment accruals 0.00 154,489.76

4,625,620.31 4,160,500.96

OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Roundings 0.04 0.00
Expenses from prior periods -38,475.62 148,762.40
Other operational costs 13,214.99 0.00
Money cost 13,639,849.54 0.00
Rate differences 138,056,027.33 52,355,473.21

151,670,616.28 52,504,235.61

156,413,729.07 60,309,007.90

156,553,729.07 61,649,007.90
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2014 2013
€ €

4. REVENUES RESULTING FROM OTHER SECURITIES

Revenues from securities 1,610.94 2,108.71

2014 2013
€ €

5. OTHER INTEREST AND SIMILAR INCOME

Interest proceeds from bank depo. 108,476.26 31,755.18
Interest proceeds other grant.loans 167,386,892.25 62,818,361.63
Fees for granted loans 707,249.03 0.00

168,202,617.54 62,850,116.81

thereof from affiliated undertakings

Interest proceeds other grant.loans 167,386,892.25 62,818,361.63

2014 2013
€ €

7. INTEREST AND SIMILAR EXPENSES

Interest paid 14,309.60 9.43
Interest for loans received 33,800,303.21 4,964,450.52
Interest for loans - rel. parties 64,923,864.99 24,457,680.78

98,738,477.80 29,422,140.73

thereof concerning affiliated undertakings

Interest for loans - rel. parties 64,923,864.99 24,457,680.78

2014 2013
€ €

10. TAXES ON INCOME AND REVENUE

Corporate income tax (CIT) 812.00 2,702.00
Financial transaction tax (IOF) BRA 3,418.09 223.27
Income tax (IR) BRA 2,393.62 715.51

6,623.71 3,640.78

2014 2013
€ €

11. NET LOSS OF THE YEAR -83,472,921.92 -27,768,551.62

2014 2013
€ €

12. DECLINE IN NET ASSETS DUE TO SPIN-OFF -58,206,130.21 0.00
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2014 2013
€ €

13. REVERSAL OF CAPITAL RESERVES

a. NOT APPROPRIATED

Release of not appr.cap.reserves 58,206,130.21 0.00

2014 2013
€ €

14. LOSS FOR THE YEAR -83,472,921.92 -27,768,551.62

2014 2013
€ €

15. LOSS CARRIED FORWARD FROM THE PREVIOUS YEARS

Loss carried forward -53,562,700.79 -25,794,149.17
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Other statutory information

Related Parties

The company holds at least 20% of the following corporations (Section 238 Number 2 UGB):

Company name Domicil Equity in €

Capital 
interest 

in %

Profit or loss 
of the 

previous 
financial year 

in €
Balance sheet 

date

ARPOADOR Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 71,962,703.41 85.0 -30,531.20 2014-09-30
COPACABANA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 57,752,625.00 85.0 -260,774.41 2014-09-30
GRUMARI Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 47,174,965.87 85.0 -169,420.85 2014-09-30
IPANEMA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 31,944,676.43 85.0 -751,281.92 2014-09-30
LEBLON Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 26,296,646.92 85.0 -728,559.91 2014-09-30
LEME Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 24,579,081.72 85.0 -731,254.20 2014-09-30
URCA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 63,666,499.59 85.0 -590,273.20 2014-09-30
GUARAPARI Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 52,283,661.31 80.0 -80,652.98 2014-09-30
BRACUHY Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 6,638,957.84 85.0 -50,605.74 2014-09-30
PORTOGALO Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 5,476,471.86 85.0 -73,956.42 2014-09-30
MANGARATIBA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 5,555,737.35 85.0 -41,925.88 2014-09-30
BOTINAS Drilling B.V Amsterdam 5,546,056.36 85.0 -43,851.62 2014-09-30
ONDINA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 51,244,428.73 85.0 -219,824.32 2014-09-30
PITUBA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 16,483,394.53 85.0 -87,301.81 2014-09-30
BOIPEBA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 12,208,323.50 85.0 85,071.38 2014-09-30
FRADE Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 32,379,834.89 85.0 -148,691.33 2014-09-30
CAMBURI Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 10,663,543.06 70.0 -115,499.28 2014-09-30
ITAOCA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 8,237,061.00 80.0 -48,797.86 2014-09-30
CASSINO Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 41,259,020.24 75.0 -1,569,261.07 2014-09-30
CURUMIM Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 18,749,235.01 75.0 -102,581.44 2014-09-30
SALINAS Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 18,240,368.43 75.0 -86,256.61 2014-09-30
JOATINGA Drilling B.V. Amsterdam 32,030,739.32 100.0 -88,023.78 2014-09-30
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Group relations

The consolidated financial statements prepared by Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A., Rio de Janeiro, Brazil, will be 
published at the Company´s register in Rio de Janeiro.

The option to apply the exemption regulation pursuant to Section 245 (4) UGB was used. The consolidated 
financial statements and the management report for the group of Sete Brasil Participacoes S.A., Rio de Janeiro, 
Brasil, are prepared under IFRS, as adopted by the IASB. There are no significant deviations from the IFRS, as 
adopted by the EU.

Average number of staff

The average number of employees, broken daown in workers and empoyees, is (Section 239 (1) No. 1 UGB)

2014 2013

Workers 0 0
Employees 0 0

Total 0 0

Composition of the management board

Managing Directors: Name since until

Andre Vinicius Celani Duarte 2013-12-01 2014-07-13
Mag. Philip Chlupacek 2014-07-14
Bernardo Clemente Da Fonseca Neto 2014-07-14 2014-10-25
Jose Francisco Rezende Faria Dutra 2014-10-26 2015-02-12
Mag. Peter Anton Hammerschmidt 2012-09-24 2014-07-13
Adriano Jose dos Santos Fagundes 2015-02-13

Vienna, March 27, 2015

 Signatures of the Managing Directors
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